

## PHARMACY COUNCIL OF PAKISTAN

Ministry of National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination Government of Pakistan



F.No.1-6/2025-PCP

March 27, 2025

## OFFICE ORDER

Subject:

<u>Constitution of Steering Committee for Review of Pharm. D</u>
<u>Curriculum.</u>

The Higher Education Commission, Pakistan vide communication dated Feb 25, 2025 forwarded the draft of the Pharm-D curriculum revised in light of the recommendations of the National Curriculum Review Committee constituted by the HEC for vetting/endorsement by the Pharmacy Council of Pakistan as required under the provisions of Section 17 of the Pharmacy Act, 1967.

- 2. The matter was placed before the Council in its 62nd meeting, held on March 1, 2025 whereupon, after deliberations, the Council constituted the following Steering Committee of its members in exercise of the powers vested under Section 12 of the Pharmacy Act, 1967;
  - i. Prof Dr. Fazli Nasir (Convener)
  - ii. Prof Dr. Rauf Khaskheli (Member)
  - iii. Prof Dr. Ghulam Razzaque (Member)
  - iv. Prof Dr. Noor Jahan (Member)
  - v. Dr. Nauman Raheem (Member)
  - vi. Dr. Nausheen Alam Sarosh (Member)
  - vii. Dr. Tahir Chohan (Member)
  - viii. Dr. Kashif Maqbool (Member)
  - ix. Sardar Shabbir Ahmed (Member/Secretary).
- 3. The said Steering Committee has been tasked by the Council to propose renowned experts from all disciplines of Pharmacy (academicians and practicing pharmacists) for the purpose of detailed review of the draft shared by the HEC. The Convener of the Steering Committee may hold online meeting for the said purpose at any date/time, deemed convenient.
- 4. Please ensure that name of experts with relevant details (5 for each subject/discipline including one practicing pharmacist, where applicable) must be shared with the PCP Secretariat not later than April 10, 2025 for approval of President PCP after which a consultative session shall be held in 3<sup>rd</sup> week of April, 2025. The reviewed draft shall be shared with the HEC latest by April 30, 2025 for final notification.

5. This is being communicated in pursuance of the decision taken by the Council in its 62nd meeting on March 1, 2025, and after the approval of the President of the Pharmacy Council of Pakistan.



(Sardar Shabbir Ahmed)
Vice President / Secretary
Pharmacy Council of Pakistan

## Distribution:

All the members of the Steering Committee as indicated above.

## Copy to:

- i. President, Pharmacy Council of Pakistan, Islamabad
- ii. M. Hidayat Ullah Kasi, Deputy Director Curriculum, HEC, Islamabad.
- Network Administrator PCP with the direction to place it on website of PCP so that relevant stakeholders may also share their valuable inputs in this regard.
- iv. Office Copy.